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This will be a remote public meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 18 in Truro and 
on the web on the "Truro TV Channel 18" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the 
Town of Truro website (www.truro-ma.gov). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper 
right corner of the page. Please note that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) 
between the meeting and the television broadcast/live stream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment by entering the meeting link; 
clicking on the Agenda's highlighted link; clicking on the meeting date in the Event Calendar; or 
by calling in toll free at 1-866-899-4679 and entering the access code 979-751-285# when 
prompted. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment portion of 
the hearing. If you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/live stream, 
please lower or mute the volume on your computer or television during public comment so that 
you may be heard clearly. Citizens may also provide written comment via postal mail or by 
emailing Liz Sturdy, Planning Department Administrator, at esturdi@truro-ma.gov. 

Meeting link: https://meet.goto.com/979751285 

Public Comment Period 

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no 
more than 5 minutes. 

Minutes 

♦ March 27, 2023

Public Hearings - Continued 

2022-017/ZBA (VAR/SP) - Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominiums for property located at 538 
Shore Road (Atlas Map 7, Parcel 7, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 5671, Page 232). 
Applicant seeks a Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A § 10 and §40.3.B.2/§30.9.C of the Truro Zoning 
Bylaw for a reduction in number of parking spaces (from 12 spaces to 9); Special Permit under 
M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7.A of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for the relocation of three non­
conforming structures on a lot in the Beach Point Limited Business District. [Original material
in 9/26/2022, 10/24/2022, and 2/27/2023 packets) {New material included in this packet}

♦ Request to Continue to July 24, 2023 meeting
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2023-001/ZBA (SPs)-Jennifer Shapiro (Chisholm), Trustee, Beach Point Trust for property 
located at 423 Shore Road (Atlas Map 9, Parcel 1) (Beach Point Limited Business District). 
Applicant seeks special permits for: (1) demolition and reconstruction of dwelling on pre-existing 
non-conforming lot (lot size; front yard setback), and (2) to exceed the maximum building height 
of dwelling (2 ft.). [Original material in 2/27/2023 and 4/24/2023 packets] {New material 
included in this packet} 

Public Hearings -New 

2023-003/ZBA (SP) - Susan Hanway for property located at 59 South Pamet Road (Atlas Map 
51, Parcel 51 ). Applicant seeks Special Permit approval to exceed Seashore District Total Gross 
Floor Area (4,252 sq. ft.) in two residential structures. 

2023-004/ZBA (SPs) - Truro Atlantic View Realty Trust, Bruce A. Jacobson, Trustee for 
property located at 12 Ocean Bluff Lane (Atlas Map 37, Parcel 6). Applicant seeks: (1) Special 
Permit to approve construction on non-conforming lot, including ( completed) construction 
unauthorized by earlier permit, and additional square footage; and (2) Special Permit to exceed 
Gross Floor Area in Seashore District. 

♦ Request to Continue to June 26, 2023 meeting

Topics of Discussion: 

♦ Discussion of Zoning Bylaw Enforcement
♦ Special Permit Criteria; M.G.L. Chapter 40A - Zoning Act

Future Topics of Discussion 

Next Meeting 

♦ Monday, June 26, 2023 at 5:30 p.m.

Adjourn 

Truro Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda - May 22, 2023 

Office of Town Clerk 

//"5 
MAY 17 2023

Page 2 of2 



1 
 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Truro Zoning Board of Appeals  

 

From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel  

 

Date:  April 20, 2023  

 

Re:  Meeting April 24, 2023 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2022-017/ZBA (VAR/SP) – Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominiums for property located at 538 

Shore Road. Applicant seeks a variance for a reduction in the number of parking spaces (from 

12 to 8) and a special permit for reconstruction of three nonconforming structures (dwellings) in 

Beach Point Limited Business District. 

Update: A Revised Parking Plan has been submitted by the applicant.  It depicts eight 

parking spaces (one eliminated from the nine originally proposed); a bike rack location; 

and wheel stops as requested by the Planning Board.  The Planning Board reviewed this 

plan, as well as the Vibrations Analysis Report at its meeting on May10, 2023.  No vote 

was taken on the application, as not all members of the Board were in attendance and the 

applicant opted to continue the hearing until June 28, 2023 (the next date all members 

expected to be in attendance. 

 

The applicant has requested a continuance to the ZBA’s July 24, 2023 meeting, as the 

ZBA’s next meeting is on June 26th (prior to the June 28th Planning Board meeting).  

 

2023-001/ZBA - Jennifer Shapiro (Chisholm), Trustee, Beach Point Trust for property 

located at 423 Shore Road. Applicant seeks a special permit for demolition and reconstruction 

of dwelling on pre-existing non-conforming lot (lot size; front yard setback) in Beach Point 

Limited Business District. Applicant also seeks a special permit to exceed the height limit of the 

Zoning Bylaw by two feet. 

Update:  

At the last meeting, the Board reviewed revised plans reflecting relocation of the house to 

a conforming setback 25 feet from the street.  Due to different grade levels at the new 

location, the roof peak height of the dwelling exceeded the Bylaw limit of 30 feet by two 

feet. At this meeting, members questioned the applicant’s method of determining grade 

and building height.  The applicant agreed to seek the opinion of the Building 

Commissioner regarding the proper method and values used to determine building 

height.   

The applicant’s project manager spoke to and submitted materials to the Building 

Commissioner on the subject.  The applicant calculated the “average of the existing 

undisturbed grade at each corner of the proposed building” for use in determining 
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building height. This calculation resulted in an average existing grade of 10.3 feet. See 

letter dated May 1, 2023 from Coastal Engineering.  The Building Commissioner 

indicated his agreement with this method for calculating building height.  See email 

dated May 2, 2023.  The applicant also lowered the roof height through redesign by 1.5 

feet.  See letter dated May 11, 2023 from McGregor. Per applicant’s building height 

calculations, the building height is now 29.7 feet.  See Plan Showing Proposed 

Improvements, C2.1.3, revision date May 10, 2023.   Where the building height is now 

conforming, the relief applied for (special permit to exceed height) is no longer needed. 

The original special permit applied for – to reconstruct dwelling on a nonconforming lot 

– is still required. 

The following is adapted from the February and April staff memos. 

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project 

423 Shore Road is a (nonconforming) 25,480 square foot lot in the Beach Point Limited Business 

District, with conforming frontage of 249.78 feet.  A one-story cottage constructed circa 1920, 

with Gross Floor Area of 837 square feet and 14.3 feet in height, is sited just over the front lot 

line (where 25 feet required).  Side and rear setbacks are conforming. See Existing Conditions, 

C1.2.1. 

The current proposal locates the new dwelling at a conforming 25 feet from Shore Road.  As 

discussed above, the building height is now conforming.  No new nonconformities are created in 

the current proposal.  See Zoning Table, Plan Showing Proposed Improvements, C2.1.3, revision 

date May 10, 2023. 

Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw 

 

The lot is nonconforming as to area; in addition, the existing and proposed dwellings are within 

the front setback (five feet from lot line). Alteration, extension, or reconstruction of a dwelling 

on a nonconforming lot increases the intensity of the existing nonconformity and requires a 

special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6. Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 

Mass. 357 (2008).  

 

The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 

alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 

nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  

Likewise, the Board may grant a special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: “the 

alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 

existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or extension will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”  

In this case, the proposed two-story structure, while relatively modest, will have a different 

impact on the streetscape and neighboring properties than the existing structure. This and other 

considerations are entrusted to the Board’s judgment, based on its “intimate understanding of the 

immediate circumstances [and] of local conditions . . . .”  Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals of 

Chatham, 21 Mass.App.Ct. 53, 55 (1985).  
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2023-003/ZBA (SP) – Susan Hanway for property located at 59 South Pamet Road.  

Applicant seeks special permit to exceed Seashore District Gross Floor Area in two residential 

structures. 

Note: this project is before the Planning Board on Residential Site Plan Review. Hearing 

opened on May 10, 2023 and is continued to June 21, 2023.   

Existing conditions and proposed project 

 

The lot is conforming as to frontage and area (3.053 acres) in the Seashore District. It is currently 

improved by a two-bedroom dwelling containing 725 square feet of Seashore District Gross 

Floor Area (see Zoning Notes on Existing Site Plan). This dwelling is 19.8 feet in height and 

located at a nonconforming 40.66 feet from South Pamet Road.  Two garages, a hot tub and a 

pump house are also located on property. 

 

Applicants propose to convert the two-bedroom dwelling to an habitable studio, and to construct 

a new five-bedroom dwelling at the rear of the lot (at a conforming setback). No new curb cut is 

proposed; the new dwelling will be served by an internal driveway.  The Gross Floor Area of the 

proposed dwelling is 3,544 square feet, and Gross Floor Area of the (converted) habitable studio 

is 725 square feet, for a Total Seashore District Gross Floor Area of 4,252 square feet.  See 

Zoning Notes on Proposed Site Plan. The height of the new dwelling is proposed at 26.17 feet, 

according to the Zoning Notes (see below). No new nonconformities are proposed.  

 

The Zoning Bylaw limits Total Gross Floor Area in the Seashore District to 3,600 square feet for 

a lot containing three acres.  A special permit may be granted to exceed this as-of-right limit by 

up to 1,000 square feet under Zoning Bylaw section 30.3.1.A.2.  In this case, approval of an 

additional 642 square feet is sought (4,252 – 3,600). 

 
Section 30.1.A.2 does not provide a standard or criteria for the Board to apply in considering 

a request to exceed Gross Floor Area, but Section 30.8 of the Bylaw does provide a standard 

applicable to all special permits:  

 

“Special permits may be approved only after a finding by the Board of Appeals or Planning 

Board (as applicable, see use table) that the proposed use is in the opinion of the Board in 

harmony with the general public good and intent of this bylaw. The approval shall be subject 

to any other applicable provision of this bylaw and the Board may impose conditions, 

safeguards, and limitations on time and use, which in the Board’s opinion are necessary to 

comply with the intent and purpose of this bylaw.” 3  

 

Zoning Bylaw Section 30.8. It is recommended that the Board apply the above standard to the 

applicant’s request to exceed the maximum permitted Gross Floor Area. 

 

2023-004/ZBA (SPs)  Truro Atlantic View Realty Trust, Bruce A. Jacobson, Trustee for 

property located at 12 Ocean Bluff Lane.  Applicants seek 1) a special permit to approve 

construction on nonconforming lot, including completed construction unauthorized by earlier 
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permit, and additional square footage; and 2) a special permit to exceed Gross Floor Area in the 

Seashore District. 

Note: The applicant is requesting a continuance to this Board’s June 26, 2023 meeting.  

The Planning Board opened public hearing on Site Plan Review for this project on May 

10, 2023, and hearing is continued to June 7, 2023. Several issues are to be resolved 

prior to that date.  The application to the Planning Board (and the ZBA) currently lack 

site plans and zoning tables for existing and proposed conditions. The applicant will be 

submitting these to the Planning Board (and this Board). In addition, applicant’s counsel 

is researching title issues relating to the ownership of Ocean Bluff Lane and adjacent 

land.        
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TOWN OF TRURO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Meeting Minutes 

March 27, 2023 – 5:30 pm 
REMOTE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

 
 
 
Members Present (Quorum): Art Hultin (Chair); Chris Lucy (Vice Chair), Darrell Shedd; Nancy Medoff; 
Heidi Townsend, Joseph McKinnon (Alt.), Dave Crocker (Alt.) 
 
Members Absent: 
 
Other Participants: Barbara Carboni – Town Planner/Land Use Counsel; Select Board Liaison John 
Dundas; Christopher J. Snow (Attorney and Applicant); Ben Zehnder (Attorney for Abutters: Marie 
Belding and Pat Callinan); Christopher J. Snow (Attorney and Trustee); Nathaniel Stevens - Attorney for 
Jennifer Shapiro (Chisholm) and Applicant; Jennifer Shapiro (Chisholm) – Applicant; Steven and Deborah 
Dillon (Applicants) 
 
Remote meeting convened at 5:30 pm, Monday, March 27, 2023, by Town Planner/Land Use Counsel 
Carboni who announced that this was a remote meeting which is being broadcast live on Truro TV 
Channel 18 and is being recorded.  
 
Chair Hultin introduced the Members. 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Chair Hultin invited the Members and the public to offer public comments, and none were made. 
 
Minutes 
 
Chair Hultin led the review of the minutes for January 23, 2023, for corrections and edits. None were 
made.  
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to approve the minutes for January 23, 2023, as written. 
Member Shedd seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Townsend - Aye 
Member Shedd – Aye 
Vice Chair Lucy - Aye 
Member Medoff – Aye 
Member McKinnon - Aye 
Chair Hultin – Aye 
So voted, 6-0-0, motion carries.  
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Chair Hultin led the review of the minutes for February 27, 2023, for corrections and edits. None were 
made. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to approve the minutes for February 27, 2003, as written. 
Member Townsend seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Townsend – Aye 
Member Shedd – Aye 
Vice Chair Lucy - Aye 
Member Medoff - Aye 
Member McKinnon - Aye 
Chair Hultin - Aye 
So voted, 6-0-0, motion carries.  
 
Public Hearings (Continued) 
 
2022-017/ZBA (VAR/SP) - Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominiums for property located at 538 Shore Road 
(Atlas Map 7, Parcel 7, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 5671, Page 232). Applicant seeks a 
Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §I0 and §40.3.B.2 §30.9.C of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for a reduction in 
number of parking spaces (from 12 spaces to 9); Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7.A of 
the Truro Zoning Bylaw for the relocation of three nonconforming structures on a lot in the Beach Point 
Limited Business District.  
 
Chair Hultin recognized Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni who noted that the Applicants’ hearing 
with the Planning Board had been approved for a continuance to April 26, 2023, so the Applicants 
requested a continuance in this ZBA matter until May 22, 2023. No representative of the Applicant, nor 
the Applicant, were present at this hearing. 
 
Members commented on this matter and highlighted the following topics: the actual placement of the 
new structures in relation to what exists on both sides of it now, the usefulness of the artist’s renderings 
of the project (to include elevations) to assist in visualization of the project. 
 
Member Shedd made a motion to continue this matter to May 22, 2023, at 5:30 pm. 
Member Medoff seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Townsend – Aye 
Member Medoff – Aye 
Member Shedd – Aye 
Vice Chair Lucy - Aye 
Member McKinnon - Aye 
Chair Hultin - Aye 
So voted, 6-0-0, motion carries.  
 
2023-001/ZBA - Jennifer Shapiro (Chisholm), Trustee, Beach Point Trust, 423 Shore Road (Atlas Map 9, 
Parcel 1) (Beach Point Limited Business District). Applicant seeks special permit for demolition and 
reconstruction of dwelling on pre-existing non-conforming lot (lot size; front yard setback). 
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Chair Hultin announced that the Applicant had requested a continuance in this matter. Chair Hultin 
recognized Attorney Stevens who requested a continuance to April 24, 2023, due to the necessity of 
another application for a special permit to address the height of the project exceeding the Bylaw’s 
height limit. Proper notification to Abutters and a public notice have not yet been accomplished.  
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to continue this matter to May 22, 2023, at 5:30 pm. 
Member Shedd seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Townsend – Aye 
Member Medoff – Aye 
Member Shedd – Aye 
Vice Chair Lucy - Aye 
Member McKinnon - Aye 
Chair Hultin - Aye 
So voted, 6-0-0, motion carries.  
 
Public Hearing 
 
2023-002/ZBA - Steven and Deborah Dillon, 19 Highland A venue (Atlas Map 32, Parcel 3). Applicant 
seeks variances for construction of shed on pre-existing non-conforming lot within 15 feet of rear lot line 
and 5 feet of side lot line, where 25 ft. are required.  
 
Chair Hultin recognized Mr. Dillon who provided information on this project and several Members 
expressed support for the application. Members also discussed with Town Planner/Land Use Counsel 
Carboni if there was a need for a special permit for a detached accessory building. Town Planner/Land 
Use Counsel Carboni opined that a special permit was not required but it could be, so it was left up to 
the Members. 
 
Chair Hultin commented that the Application did not satisfy the three criteria required in the granting of 
a variance but that the Applicant had thus far received general support from the Members.  
 
Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni requested two motions on this matter as she opined these 
were two separate reliefs, but it was up to the Members. Chair Hultin announced that only the 5 full 
Members would vote on any motions in this matter. 
 
Member Shedd made a motion to grant a variance in the matter of 2023-002/ZBA for relief of the rear 
setback to 19’ with the following conditions that it never have water, not be used for habitation of 
any kind, no expansion beyond the dimensions submitted, and remain simply as a storage shed.  
Vice Chair Lucy seconded the motion. 
Prior to the roll call vote, Members had a brief discussion. Chair Hultin noted that there should be 
conditions as the Applicant had stated that electricity would be in the shed. Members discussed 
conditions such as no internal water, a heating source, or expansion of the building. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Townsend – Aye 
Member Medoff – Aye 
Member Shedd – Aye 
Vice Chair Lucy - Aye 
Chair Hultin - Abstained 
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So voted, 4-0-1, motion carries.  
 
Member Shedd made a motion to grant a variance in the matter of 2023-002/ZBA for sideline relief of 
5’ with the following conditions that it never have water, not be used for habitation of any kind, no 
expansion beyond the dimensions submitted, and remain simply as a storage shed.  
Vice Chair Lucy seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Townsend – Aye 
Member Medoff – Aye 
Member Shedd – Aye 
Vice Chair Lucy - Aye 
Chair Hultin - Abstained 
So voted, 4-0-1, motion carries.  
 
Following the votes, Members discussed the strictness of current ZBA Bylaws which appeared to be very 
restrictive especially regarding sheds.  
 
Chair Hultin led the discussion to add a mechanism at the end of each meeting for the Members to 
discuss Bylaw enforcement that they would like to add to the next meeting’s agenda. Members 
expressed unanimous support for this suggestion and Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni will 
coordinate with Planning Department Administrator Liz Sturdy to add this item to the meeting agendas 
moving forward. 
 
Update on Housing Ad Hoc Group 
 
Member Townsend noted that there had not been any additional meetings. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to adjourn at 6:21 pm. 
Member Townsend seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Townsend – Aye 
Member Medoff – Aye 
Member Shedd – Aye 
Member Brock - Aye 
Vice Chair Lucy - Aye 
Member McKinnon - Aye 
Chair Hultin - Aye 
So voted, 7-0-0, motion carries.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Alexander O. Powers 

Board/Committee/Commission Support Staff 
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COASTAL 
engineering co. 

April 10, 2023 

William N. Rogers Professional Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Attn: Billy Rogers, P.E., P.L.S. 

41 Off Cemetery Road 

Provincetown, MA 02657 

VIA EMAIL: billsier@verizon.net 

RE: Vibrations Analysis Report 

Ebb Tide an the Bay Condominium 

538 Share Raad, Truro, MA 

Dear Mr. Rogers: 

CEC Project Number: C23035.Dl 

Pursuant to your request and subsequent authorization, Coastal Engineering Company, Inc. (CEC) has 

conducted a review of the proposed construction at the above referenced property relative to the 

potential impact on the neighboring structures. Per the plans provided to CEC by William N. Rogers 

Professional Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors (Rogers), the proposed project includes the 

replacement of the three (3) existing residential building structures onsite with three (3) new 

structures. The plans made available for CEC review include: 

• "Existing Site Plan of Land in (North) Truro", dated September 2020 (revised December 2022),
sheet "SE.l"

• "Proposed Site Plan of Land in (North) Truro", dated September 2020 (latest revision April

2022), sheets "SP.l" and "SP.2"
• "Building #1", dated December 2019, sheets "1-A.1" through "1-A.5"
• "Building #2", dated December 2019, sheets "2-A.1" through "2-A.5"
• "Building #3", dated December 2019, sheets "3-A.1" through "3-A.6"

As shown on the drawings provided noted above, Building 1 will be reconstructed approximately 8 

feet back towards Shore Road compared to its current location. Building 2 and 3 will be 

reconstructed approximately 12 and 15 feet, respectively, towards Shore Road, from their current 

locations. The new structures will be supported by a timber pile foundation, with piles embedded into 

the subgrade protruding approximately six to nine feet above the subgrade depending on the 

elevation of the grade below. The superstructure of these buildings will be conventionally wood 

framed, set on timber pile caps. 

Timber piles are generally installed with a pile driving hammer attached to an excavator, crane, or 

other type of heavy machinery used to "blow" the top of the pile to drive it into the subgrade. The 

number of blows and time it takes to install a timber pile to the proper (designed) depth below the 

subgrade is dependent on the required minimum embedment length, the load carried by the piles, 

and the composition of the soil amongst other factors. 

Orleans I Sandwich I Nantucket 

260 Cranberry Highway, Orleans, MA 02653 

508.255.6511 I coastalengineeringcompany .com 



Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominium 

Vibrations Analysis Report 

Apr/I 10, 2023 

CEC did not conduct a complete soil investigation as part of this report, however, du to our 

knowledge of the project site and the surrounding area, the soils are assumed to loose sand (ran In 

from loamy to coarse as the depth increases). 

CEC visited the site on March 27, 2022, to review the existing building positions, the general site 

layout, and the composition of the top layer of the soil. CEC did not review the interior of the existing 

building structures onsite, nor the neighboring structures. 

The overall purpose of this report is to review the potential impact of the proposed construction on 
the immediate neighboring structure located at 542 Shore Road. Per the provided site plan, the 

existing residential dwelling at 542 Shore Road will be located approximately 14 feet from the 

proposed location of Building 3. This assessment was completed with reference to Ninth Edition of 

the Massachusetts State Building Code, Residential Volume (780 CMR 51.00) amendments to the 

2015 International Residential Code for One- and Two-Family Dwellings [Code]. 

This report does not include an exhaustive investigation of the neighboring existing building structure 

in question, nor a review of the building drawings provided. It is beyond the scope of this report to 

evaluate the impact of the installation of every timber pile may have on every surrounding building, 

therefore the piles for which the installation is assumed to have the greatest impact on the adjacent 

buildings will be reviewed. 

Analysis 

The potential impact of construction activities to a given entity is determined by the force (known as 

attenuation) of vibrations caused by the installation of the structural elements. The attenuation of 

ground vibrations from construction equipment/operations can be measured as the peak particle 

velocity (PPV) which is presented in inches per second. The PPV varies based on the distance from 

the cause of the vibration to the element in question. The closer the target object is to the source, 

the greater the impact. This impact varies logarithmically between the source and the target. 

Given the site plan, the source (pile driving activities) is shown to be approximately 14 feet away from 

the target (the residential structure located at 542 Shore Road). The installation of other piles onsite 

may still have an impact, but potentially far less than the installation of the immediate adjacent piles. 

Equation 1 (Assumed Vibration - Pile Driving) shown below, describes the PPV as a function of the 

distance (D) in feet, "n" which is a function of the soil class, and the load rating of the equipment 

used. The equation is as derived and described in a paper by Andrews, Buehler, Gill and Bender 

titled, "Transportation and Construction Vibration Guidance Manual". 

PPV = 0. 
65 * (:1) 1l * (EIPDEq11ip)

0

.5
IPD D 36,000 

Equation 1: Assumed Vibration - Pile Driving 
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Ebb Tide on the Boy Condominium 

Vibrations Analysis Report 

April 10, 0 

The value "EiP□Equ1p" in Equation 1 is meant to be the rated energy of the Impact pile in foot-pound 
The equipment of construction is not known at this time, but It can be assumed that a pile drlv r wl h 

a rated energy of 9,000 foot-pounds. This value is assumed to be an appropriate load ratln for pile 
installation of this type. The value "n" noted above can be taken from Figure 1 "Soll Class for PPV" 
below based on the presumed composition of the soil. 

Soil Class Description of Soit Material "n·'

Weak. or soft soils: loose soils, dry or partially saturated peat and muck, 
I loose beach sand, and dune sand, recently plowed ground, soft spongy 1.4 

forest or jungle floor, organic soils, top soil. (shovel penetrates easily) 

LI 
Competent soils: most sands, sandy clays, silty clays, gravel, silts, 

1.3 
weathered rock. (can diq with shovel) 

Hard soils: dense compacted sand, dry consolidated clay, consolidated 
Ill glacial till, some exposed rock. (cannot dig with shovel need pick to 1.1 

break up) 

IV 
Hard, competent rock: bedrock, freshly exposed rock. (difficult to brake 

1.0 
with hammer) 

Figure 1: Soil Class for PPV 

Since the soil is loose beach sand, n can be taken to be equal to 1.4. Given this information, the PVV 

for the pile installation for the piles closest to the existing structure at 542 Shore Road can be 
calculated to approximately PPVJ.eD. = 0.73 inches per second. 

The impact to building structures and humans occupying those building structures can be 
summarized in the below chart (Figure 2) prepared by the U.S. Department of Transportation 
(USDOT). The effect varies based on the Peak Particle Velocity. 

Peak Particle 
Velocity (in/s�> 
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Figure 2: Effects of Construction Vibration 
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Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominium 

Vibrations Analysis Report 

April 10, 0 

Based on the above chart and the calculated PPV of 0.73 inches per second; the effect of the pll 

driving felt could be considered bothersome by most people, however It may be tolerable If th 

construction activities are short-term in length. The piles directly adjacent to th bull din stru ctur 

will likely be placed in a single day and therefore may not be considered long term. The USDOT 
states that the level at which vibrations become annoying to people is approximately 0.64 Inches per 

second. The calculated PPV is above this number and therefore the vibrations may be annoying to 

people, but tolerable given the short-term nature of the installation. 

The calculated PPV is within the range which there is a risk of architectural damage to a building 

with plastered ceilings or walls (per Figure 2). Generally, this is taken as a 5% chance that the target 

structure will show any potential damage. Given the age of the adjacent structure CEC assumes that 

plastered walls and/or ceilings exist in the structure. 

Based on the drawings provided, there will likely be nine (9) piles that will be installed approxlm ately 

14 feet from the structure which will produce the above calculated PPV in the area of the existing 

structure closest to the pile installation. The next "row" of piles (grid line D) will be approximately 23 

feet from the structure at 542 Shore Road. The PPV at the existing building from the installation of 

these piles would be approximately 0.37 inches per second. The installation of piles along grid lines C 
and B would have PPV of approximately 0.23 and 0.16 inches per second, respectively. Per Figure 2, 

the installation of these piles carries minimal potential for damage to weak or sensitive structures. 

The above calculations assume a consistent soil classification through the pile embedded depth (i.e. 
the source) and through the cross section to the adjacent structure (i.e. the target) and that 

equipment with a rated energy of the impact pile of 9000 foot-lbs or less is used for installation. If 

these assumptions are found to be incorrect, the calculations above must be revisited for potential 

further impact to the existing adjacent building structure(s). 

Recommendations and Conclusion 

The calculations shown above show that there is a low potential for damage to the plastered finishes 

inside the structure at 542 Shore Road (or any other further structures). This does not mean that 

there is no potential for damage to these structures. Given the unknown parameters of construction 

it is still possible that damage can occur as a result of construction activities if the PPV would 

increase to 1.8 inches per second or above at the target (the existing building structure). There is a 

potential risk of minor architectural/structural damages (loosening plaster, hairline cracks in 

foundations, lengthening of old cracks). As stated above, this can be taken as 5% chance that fil1Y 

damage would be done. Structural damage generally occurs with PPV numbers above 3.0. 

Since most pile driving activities are generally in the mid- to upper-frequency range, they are unlikely 

to cause any structural damage as opposed to earthquakes which produce vibrations at a (very) low 

frequency which bring a greater chance of architectural and/or structural damage. 
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Ebb Tide an the Bay Condominium 

Vibrations Analysis Report 

April 10, 0 

Given slight potential for architectural damage in the structure, and the potential for annoyanc 

during some of the pile installation activities, CEC would r ommend the following steps to limit 

potential damage or impact felt by the adjacent properties: 

1. Document the existing building structure at 542 Shore Road before and after construction

(with permission from the owner). Existing cracks in plaster should be noted and measured

to ensure they are not worsened by the pile driving operations.

2. Coordinate with the owners of the adjacent properties the optimal date and time to conduct

pile driving activities closest to the existing structure.

3. Take steps to limit vibrations (use a small pile driving hammer, provide a pile cushion, etc.).

These steps to limit vibrations may reduce the PPV felt on the adjacent buildings.

4. Monitor and record ground vibrations onsite during pile driving operations. Cease pile driving

operations if the field measured PPV exceeds 1.8 inches per second.

Based on the assumed means and methods of construction, the pile driving activities onsite will likely 

be the greatest source of vibrations throughout the project. As stated above, while damage from 

these vibrations is unlikely, the above recommendations should be followed to ensure that negative 

impact is realized in the neighboring structures. 

Please do not hesitate to call our office if you have any questions concerning this report. 

Very truly yours, 

COASTAL ENGINEERING CO., INC. 

Marshall H. Puffer, P.E. 

Structural Division Manager 
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I

Existing 

Stories: 2 

Building (Sq.Ft.): ( f-1"f'At"4T ) 1200 
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Covered Porch: 211 

Gross Floor Area• (Sq.Ft.I: 1139 -1" Floor 
*Per Section 10(4)-0efinitions 877 - 2"' Floor 

Total= 2016 

Mean Ground Level*(Oatum = 1988 NAVO) El. 9.39' 

*Per Section 10(4)-0efinitions

Peak Height : El. 33.09' 

First Floor: El. 10.6' 

Building Height*: 24.23' (24' -3") 

*Per Section 10(4)-Definitions

51deyard Setback* (East) 

At NW Corner: 1.91' (1'-11"1 

At SW Corner: 2.37' (2' -3") 

*5Ft. Per Story · 10 Ft. Req'd.

Frontyard Setback (25 Ft. Req'd.): 40.06' (40'-1") 

Distance From 2019 Mean High Water 

Building : 39'+/· 

Deck: 30'+/· 

Number of Bedrooms: Unit 3 = 2 

Unit 4 = 1 

Unit 5 = 2 

Unit 6 = 1 

Number of Parking Spaces 8 
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*Per Section 10(4)-Definitions *Building= 20.71' (20'-8 1/2") 

*Pile Foundation= 8.29' (8'-3 1/2") 

Sideyard Setback: N/A N/A 

Frontyard Setback (25 Ft. Req'd.): 37.6' (37'-7") 25 Ft. (-rt.1,') 

Distance From 2019 Mean High Water: 

Building : 54'+/· 1,1>'+/- (+1-i.o') 

Deck: 48'+/- 60'+/-
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Number of Parking Spaces 2 2 
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3.3' (3'-4") ("'" 1.,.,.) 
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NOTE: 

x 14.55' DENOTES SPOT ELEVATION. 

. 
ALL BUILDING OFFSETS ARE MEASURED 
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PLAN BOOK 348 PAGE 97

PLAN BOOK 263 PAGE 56 
DEED BOOK 30288 PAGE 288 
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        May 11, 2023 
 
 
Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town of Truro 
24 Town Hall Road 
Truro, MA 02666 
esturdy@truro-ma.gov 
 
RE: Application for Special Permit – 423 Shore Road  
 Truro File No. 2023-001/ZBA 
 (Our File No. 2922) 
 
Dear Mr. Hultin and Members of the Board: 
 

On behalf of Jennifer Shapiro Chisolm, Trustee of the Beach Point Trust, and based on 
the discussions at the Board’s April 24, 2023 hearing, we submit the following documents for the 
Board’s consideration at its May 22, 2023 meeting1: 

 
1. Correspondence between Brad Malo, Coastal Engineering, Inc. and Richard Stevens, 

Truro Building Commissioner concerning determining the “average existing grade” 
(to determine building height); 
 

2. Architectural plans by R. Campbell Design, LLC; dated January 26, 2023 and revised 
through May 10, 2023, consisting of four sheets:  A1.01 (Building Plan); A2.01 
(Exterior Elevations); A2.02 (Exterior Elevations); and A5.01 (Building Sections); 
and 

 
3. “Plan Showing Proposed Site Conditions”, sheet C2.1.2, by Coastal Engineering 

Company, January 26, 2023, revised thru May 10, 2023, and stamped by Sean M. 
Riley, P.E. 

 
1 Previously submitted and still part of the application for the Board’s consideration are the “Plan Showing Existing 
Site Conditions”, sheet C1.2.1, by Coastal Engineering Company, June 23, 2021, stamped by John McElwee, P.L.S; 
and the “Planting Plan” by BlueFlax Design llc, January 12, 2023, revised March 21, 2023. 
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At the Board’s April 24, 2023 hearing, to address the one remaining issue (building 

height), it was agreed that we would consult the Truro Building Commissioner on how to 
calculate the “average existing grade” which is needed to determine whether the proposed house 
exceeded the Zoning Bylaw’s height limit, and, if so, by how much. Brad Malo of Coastal 
Engineering provided Building Commissioner Stevens with three possible approached to 
calculate the average existing grade (copy enclosed) and then spoke with him by phone. Building 
Commissioner Stevens confirmed that the outermost corners of the proposed building were the 
points to use (copy of confirmation email enclosed).  This results in an “average existing grade” 
of 10.3 feet, meaning the proposed dwelling reviewed at the Board’s April 24, 2023 meeting 
would exceed the height limit by 1.1 feet.   

 
Based on this conversation with the Building Commissioner and feedback from Board 

members at its last meeting, Ryan Campbell worked to lower the height of the two-bedroom 
home by at least 1.1 feet.  He was able to lower the overall height (measured at the roof 
ridgeline) almost 1.5 feet by redesigning the building’s framing system, reducing the height of 
the gabled roof, and redistributing HVAC components, all without lowering the first-floor 
elevation or changing the overall exterior design of the house.  Please see enclosed revised 
architectural plans from Ryan Campbell Design, LLC. 

 
Coastal Engineering has revised the “Zoning Table” in its Proposed Site Conditions plan 

to incorporate the revised house height and the Building Commissioner’s guidance on 
determining “average existing grade.”  

 
In response to the Board’s comments, the proposed project as revised now avoids creating 

a new nonconformity (exceeding height) and rectifies perhaps the more serious of the two 
nonconformities of the existing dwelling – the front yard setback will be 25 feet (as required by 
the Zoning Bylaws) whereas it is now 0 feet.  

 
Should the Board vote to approve this revised project and grant a special permit for 

demolition and reconstruction of a dwelling on a pre-existing non-conforming lot (lot size), we 
expect that we would then request to withdraw the pending special permit application to exceed 
height. 

 
The Project will be in harmony with the general public good and intent of the Zoning 

Bylaws, as required by Section 30.8.C and Section 9 of the Zoning Act, by promoting public 
health and safety. With its extra height above the base flood elevation and its piling foundation 
complying with state and local flood zone requirements, the proposed structure will reduce the 
potential of storm damage and flood damage to it, other structures in the neighborhood, and the 
public in general.  The Project’s significant (1,993 square feet) reduction in impervious surfaces 
also helps reduce stormwater runoff while allowing for the planting of additional native 
vegetation.   
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Furthermore, the Project’s new structure will help to conserve the value of land and 
buildings throughout the neighborhood.  The Project’s replacement of the existing cesspool with 
a modern sewage disposal system with I/A treatment will help protect the Town’s waters as well 
as public health.  The Project’s reduction of impervious surface and extensive vegetation 
management and planting plan will help conserve natural resources.  

 
The Project will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 

existing use.  There will not be a change in use and as no additional bedrooms are proposed, 
residential use will continue in the same intensity. The modernized structure and sewage disposal 
system with I/A treatment, proposed vegetation management plan, and reduction in impervious 
surface will be a substantial improvement to the lot and neighborhood in general.  Compliance 
with state and local flood zone requirements will also reduce rather than increase any detriment 
to the neighborhood (we do not believe there is any existing detriment).   

 
The Project will not increase the nature or extent of the existing two zoning 

nonconformities and, in fact, cures the most significant of the two (the front yard setback). The 
lot size does not change.  

 
For the foregoing reasons, we respectfully request that the Zoning Board of Appeals grant 

a Special Permit for the reconstruction of the single-family dwelling at 423 Shore Road. 
 

Thank you for considering this application for Special Permit. 
 
      Very truly yours, 

      Nathaniel Stevens 
      Nathaniel Stevens 



Bradford Malo <bmalo@coastalengineeringcompany.com>

RE: 423 Shore Road- Average Grade for Building Height- ZBA
1 message

Rich Stevens <rstevens@truro-ma.gov> Tue, May 2, 2023 at 10:45 AM

To: Bradford Malo <bmalo@coastalengineeringcompany.com>
Cc: Lynne Budnick <LBudnick@truro-ma.gov>, Nina Richey <nrichey@truro-ma.gov>, Nathaniel Stevens <nstevens@mcgregorlaw.com>, Jennifer Chisholm <shapchiz@aol.com>, Ryan

Campbell <ryan@rcampbelldesign.com>

Good Morning Brad,

Thank You and this looks fine for calculating the height.

Regards,

Richard Stevens

Building Commissioner

From: Bradford Malo <bmalo@coastalengineeringcompany.com>
Sent: Monday, May 1, 2023 3:58 PM

To: Rich Stevens <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>

Cc: Lynne Budnick <LBudnick@truro-ma.gov>; Nina Richey <nrichey@truro-ma.gov>; Nathaniel Stevens <nstevens@mcgregorlaw.com>; Jennifer Chisholm <shapchiz@aol.com>;

Ryan Campbell <ryan@rcampbelldesign.com>

Subject: Re: 423 Shore Road- Average Grade for Building Height- ZBA

Hi Rich-

Thank you for speaking with me today and reviewing the average grade approach for 423 Shore Rd.

Please see the attached letter, sketch, and calculation to confirm my understanding of our discussion.

From this average grade "baseline", we will be able to plan our building ridge design with confidence, and complete our presentation to the ZBA.

Thank you again.

Sincerely,

Brad

Bradford P. Malo.

Senior Civil Project Manager

Mailing Address: 260 Cranberry Highway, Orleans, MA 02653

Orleans  |  Sandwich  |  Nantucket  |  Waltham |  Smithfield, RI

O: 508-255-6511 x350   M: 508-237-4988

INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE – The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and privileged, intended for the sole use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this information is prohibited. If you are

not the addressee and have inadvertently received this communication, please contact the sender at (508) 255-6511.

On Mon, May 1, 2023 at 8:37 AM Rich Stevens <rstevens@truro-ma.gov> wrote:
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BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATIONS:
AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE - EXISTING CONDITION:
(11.8 + 12.5 + 11.8 + 11.2 + 11.6 + 12.5 + 12.4 + 12.1 + 12.1 + 12.2) / 10 = 12.0± FT.
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NOTES:
1.  VERTICAL DATUM IN U.S. SURVEY FEET

REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL
DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88) BASED UPON THE
HEXAGON SMARTNET RTK NETWORK.

2.  EXISTING UTILITIES, UNDERGROUND AND
OVERHEAD, MAY EXIST IN ADDITION TO  THE
UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
THIS PLAN MUST NOT BE USED TO LOCATE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.  CALL DIG SAFE AT 811
PRIOR TO STARTING ANY EXCAVATION.

3. THE SUBJECT PREMISES AS SHOWN LIES WITHIN
FLOOD ZONE AE (EL. 13), AS INDICATED ON FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER #25001C0117J FOR
BARNSTABLE COUNTY MASSACHUSETTS WITH AN
EFFECTIVE DATE OF JULY 16, 2014.
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ISSUED FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION 05-10-2023

EXISTING PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED

PERVIOUS PAVERS

PLANTING BED

ZONING TABLE

ZONING DISTRICT: LB BEACH POINT / USE GROUP: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

SUBJECT REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

MIN LOT SIZE 33,750 S.F. 25,480 S.F.± NO CHANGE

FRONTAGE 150 FT. 249.78 FT. NO CHANGE

FRONT YARD SETBACK 25 FT. 0.3 FT. (OVER) 25 FT. (MIN.)

SIDEYARD SETBACK (WEST) 10 FT.* 162 FT.± 144 FT.±

SIDEYARD SETBACK (EAST) 10 FT.* 53 FT.± 53 FT.±

BACKYARD SETBACK (NORTH) 10 FT.* 68 FT.± 37 FT.±

BUILDING HEIGHT 30 FT. (MAX) 14.3 FT.± 29.7± FT.

GROSS FLOOR AREA 3,524 S.F.** 837 S.F.± 2,274 S.F.±***

NUMBER OF DWELLINGS/BUILDINGS N/A 1 NO CHANGE

LOT COVERAGE (IMPERVIOUS) N/A 3,749 S.F.± (14.7%) 1,846 S.F.± (7.2%)

BUILDING COVERAGE (IMPERVIOUS) N/A 837 S.F.± (3.3%) 1,653 S.F.± (6.5%)

PAVEMENT COVERAGE (IMPERVIOUS) N/A 2,390 S.F.± (9.4%) 0 S.F.± (0.0%)

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE (IMPERVIOUS) N/A 522 S.F.± (2.0%) 0 S.F.± (0.0%)

*PER 50.1 A. (4), PROPOSED TWO-STORY DWELLING: 5 FT. PER STORY x 2 STORIES = 10 FT.
**PER 50.2 B.1.b., MAX ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA: 3,668 S.F. - [(1-0.52)/0.5] x 150 S.F./ACRE = 3,524 S.F.
*** GROSS FLOOR AREA CONSISTS THE SUM OF ALL HORIZONTAL FLOOR AREAS OF THE DWELLING
FROM THE EXTERIOR FACES. EXCLUDES CELLAR/BASEMENT AREAS, GARAGES, PORCHES, DECKS, AND
ATTICS (TRURO ZONING BY-LAW DEFINITION, APRIL 2021) - INFORMATION BY ARCHITECT

GENERAL NOTES:
1. SEE "PLANTING PLAN" PREPARED BY BLUEFLAX DESIGN FOR GROUND RESTORATION

AND REPLANTED AREAS.

2. WORK WITHIN THE NHESP PRIORITY HABITAT INCLUDES PAVEMENT/CONCRETE REMOVAL
AND NATIVE PLANTING ACTIVITY ONLY.

3. PROPOSED GRADE CHANGES ARE LESS THAN 2' OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT.

4. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE MASS STATE
BUILDING CODES FOR FLOOD ZONE CONSTRUCTION.

5. THE PROPOSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM WITH I/A TECHNOLOGY FOR THIS PROJECT
WAS APPROVED BY THE TRURO BOH ON AUGUST 16, 2022.

6. THIS PROJECT WAS APPROVED BY THE TRURO CONSERVATION COMMISSION ON 3/6/2023.
SEE PLAN NUMBER C2.1.2 DATED 3/2/2023.

7. ALL ROOF RUNOFF TO BE CONTROLLED VIA GUTTERS TO DOWNSPOUTS + DRYWELL OR
STONE DRIP EDGES.

COMPARISON PLAN SHOWING EXTENTS OF EXISTING
FOUNDATION AND PROPOSED PILES/PIERS

NOT TO SCALE

EXISTING CONCRETE
FOUNDATION TO BE
REMOVED

PROPOSED DECK
ON POSTS

PROPOSED DWELLING
ON PILES/PIERS

F.F.E. = 16.0

PROPOSED COVERED
DECK ON POSTS

REV 2 - 05-10-2023

BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATIONS:
AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE - EXISTING CONDITION:
(11.8 + 12.5 + 11.8 + 11.2 + 11.6 + 12.5 + 12.4 + 12.1 + 12.1 + 12.2) / 10 = 12.0± FT.

EXISTING RIDGE ELEVATION = 26.3 FT.

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT = 26.3 - 12.0 = 14.3± FT.

AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE - PROPOSED CONDITION:
(9.1 + 6.1 + 7.1 + 11.7 + 12.0 + 11.7 + 12.3 +12.0) / 8 = 10.3± FT.

PROPOSED RIDGE ELEVATION = 40.0± FT.

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT:
40.0 - 10.3 = 29.7± FT.
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LAW OFFICES OF 

WILLIAM C. HENCHY LLC 
 
 
165 CRANBERRY HIGHWAY     TELEPHONE: (508) 255-1636 
               ROUTE 6A     FACSIMILE:     (508) 255-1325 
      ORLEANS, MA  02653      INTERNET:    whenchy@alumni.tufts.edu  
                      www.henchylaw.com  
 
 
 
 
By	Hand	Delivery                 
 
 
 
March	29,	2023	
	
	
Town	of	Truro	
Kaci	Fullerton	
Town	Clerk	
Truro	Town	Hall	
P.O.	Box	2030	
Truro,	MA		02666	
	
RE:		Susan	Hanway,	59	South	Pamet	Road	(Assessor’s	Map	51,	lot	51)	
	
	
Dear	Ms.	Fullerton:	
	
Please	find	enclosed	for	filing	10	sets	of	the	following:	
	

1. Application	for	Special	Permit;	
	
2. Certified	Abutters’	List;	

	
3. WAC	Lighting	Dark	Sky	SODOR	Model	WS-W157	LED	Outdoor	cut	sheet;	

	
4. Plan	set	by	Ambrose	Homes,	Inc,(4	of	4)		consisting	of	the	following:	

	
(a) Hanway	Residence	59	South	Pamet	Road,	East	&	South	Elevations;	
(b) Hanway	Residence	59	South	Pamet	Road,	West	&	North		Elevations;	
(c) Hanway	Residence	59	South	Pamet	Road,	Proposed	First	Floor;	
(d) Hanway	Residence	59	South	Pamet	Road,	Proposed	Second	Floor;	

	
5. Plan	set	by	Ambrose	Homes,	Inc,	(1	of	1)	Hanway	Residence	59	South	Pamet	Road,	

Existing	Dwelling	Proposed	Conversion	to	Habitable	Studio;	
	

6. Septic	Plan	(previously	approved)	by	William	N.	Rogers	II,	P.E.	dated	November,	



2022;	
	

7. Existing	Conditions	plan	by	William	N.	Rogers	II	,P.E.		dated	October,	2021;	
	

8. Proposed	Site	Plan	by	William	N.	Rogers,	II,	P.E.	dated	November,	2022	with	Zoning	
Table		

	
9. Proposed	Landscaping,		Stormwater,	Grading	and	Limit	of	work	plan	by	William	N.	

Rogers	II,	P.E.	dated	October,	2021.	
	

10. Filing	fee	of	$200.00	
	
	
Thank	you	for	your	courtesy	and	attention	to	this	matter.	
	
	
Very	truly	yours,	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

William	C.	Henchy	
	
Wch/	
Enc.	
	
Cc,	 Susan	Hanway	
	 William	N.	Rogers	II	P.E.	
	 Ezra	Ambrose	
	 esturdy@truro-ma.gov  
 
	
	
	
	
	
	
              
          





































 1112 SEQ #:  1,0809/1/2022Key: Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2023  6:23 pm

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofSINGLE FAMILY12 OCEAN BLUFF LN37-6-0  11 21010

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Infl1 Infl2 Infl3 Lpi

 0NSD FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND  1,231,700  1,061,700 

 BUILDING  840,500  510,800 
NAT'L SEASHORENbhd

 DETACHED  0  0 Infl1 EROSION

 OTHER  444,100  233,600 NO ADJInfl2

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 1 RESIDENTIAL

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

VQUALITY VERY GOOD [100%] 1.55

STYLE  1  1.00 RANCH [100%]

FRAME  1  1.00 WOOD FRAME [100%]

 2018YEAR BLT

MEASURE LG9/18/2019

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST LG9/18/2019

REVIEW

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 1.020 

 1,640

 866,455

03 03 %COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  3 % GD  97

$840,500

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY

BLDG COMMENTS

ADJ

1

5

2

2

8

0

STORIES(FAR)

ROOMS

BEDROOMS
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TOWN OF TRURO
Planning Board

P,0. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666
Tel: (508) 349-7004 Fax: (608) 349-5606Vi

03

CQ
Or

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN REVIEW

DECISION00

o

Address: 11 Ocean Bluff LaneAtlas Map 37 Parcel 6

a
Applicant: Kenneth S, KuchJnCase Reference No: 2017-0I0SPR3

<-5

Hearing Date: December 6,2017, May 23,2018 Decision Date: December 6, 2017, May 23,
o
s

2018
H

o
Barnstable County Registry of Deeds Plan Book 30391, Page 167

At a duly posted and noticed Tntro Planning Board hearing held December 6,2017 and

then reopened on May 23, 2018, the Board voted to approve with conditions an application

for Residential Development Site Plan Review pursuant to §70.4 of the Truro Zoning By

law for the removal and replacement of an existing cottage dwelling with a new dwelling

and construction of a new garage accessory structure. Property is a pre-existing, non-

conforming developed residential parcel in the Seashore zoning district. The property is

located at 12 Ocean Bluff Lane, Map 37, Parcel 6.

The Board’s vote was based on testimony by the applicant’s representatives, Benjamin Zehnder,

Esq. on December 6,2017 and May 23,2018 and Deborah Paine, Builder on December 6,2017;

and a review of the application and plans filed on October 16,2017 and on /^ril 18,2018 as

ib^S^fef^escribed below:

^^^materials were submitted to Town Clerk on October 16,2017 and April 18,2018:

i^S^tion for Site Plan Review (Residential)
5cfffSd Abutters List

(S250.00)

lai™ and Fiduciary Deed for 12 Ocean Bluff Lane, North Truro, MA

i^Hearby properties and Assessors information on nearby properties

.information and photographs

^r%^I>o^sed Planting Schedule
^ 'Mi'ages of Hardscaping - stone steps, stone paving, gravel paving, stonedust pathway

'● Lighting information and photographs
■  SK 1 Bolder wall section for 12 Ocean Bluff Lane dated 10/13/17 prepared by LeBlanc

Jones Landscape architects, Inc.
■  LI.O Landscape Plan for 12 Ocean Bluff Lane dated 10/12/17 prepared by LeBlanc Jones

Landscape architects, Inc.
■  L2.0 Planting Plan for 12 Ocean Bluff Lane dated 10/12/17 prepared by LeBlanc Jones

»■

r V

i-liia:-?

Landscape architects, Inc.

s
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Site Plan of Land in Truro as prepared for Kenneth S. Kuchin depicting existing
conditions (No. 12 Ocean Bluff Lane), dated 10/11/17, scale I” to 30’ prepared by
William N. Rogers
A-201 Floor plans for the basement for 12 Ocean Bluff Lane(ll/2/2017), prepared by
Schulz/Peabody Design Group
A-202 Floor plans for the first floor for 12 Ocean BluffLane (11/2/2017), prepared by
Schulz/Peabody Design Group
G-102 Garage Elevations and Sections for 12 Ocean BluffLane (9/5/2017), prepared by
Schulz/Peabody Design Group
G-IOl Garage Plans for 12 Ocean BluffLane (11/2/2017), prepared by Schulz/Peabody
Design Group
G-IOI Garage and lighting plans for 12 Ocean BluffLane (9/20/2017), prepared by
Schulz/Pcabody Design Group
A-203 Roof Plan for 12 Ocean Bluff I^e (9/5/2017), prepared by Schulz/Peabody
Design Group
A-30I Elevations of the Cottage for 12 Ocean BluffLane (9/5/2017), prepared by
Schulz/Peabody Design Group
A-401 Cottage Sections for 12 Ocean BluffLane (9/5/2017), prepared by
Schulz/Peabody Design Group
Ll.O Supplemental Driveway and Landscape Plan for 12 Ocean BluffLane, prepared by
East Cape Engineering, Scale 1” to 10’, dated 4/18/18.

It is important to note that the applicant did not receive written pennission fix>m the National
Park Service to build the short driveway to the habitable studio as shown on the following plans:

Site Plan of Land in Truro as prepared for Kenneth S. Kuchin dq)icting existing
conditions (No. 12 Ocean BluffLane), dated 10/11/17, scale 1” to 30’ prepared by
William N. Rogers
Ll.O Landscape Plan for 12 Ocean BluffLane dated 10/12/17 prepared by LeBlanc Jones
Landsc^>e architects, Inc.
L2.0 Planting Plan for 12 Ocean BluffLane dated 10/12/17 prepared by LeBlanc Jones
Landscape architects, Inc.

The plan titled, "Ll.O Supplemental Driveway and Landscape Plan for 12 Ocean BluffLane,
prepared by East Cape Engineering, Scale I" to 10’, dated 4/18/18” was presented to the Board
at Ae May 23^'* reopened hearing to show the location of the new driveway, new parking layout,
and new landscaping plans.

A site visit took place on November 14,2017 to allow the Planning Board to view site in the
context of the surrounding area.

The existii^ dwelling is pre-existing nonconforming in that it does not conform to the following
Sections of the Zoning Bylaw:

■  10.4 Definition of Street: Ocean Bluff Lane does not conform to the definition of street
and diereforc the lot does not have technical frontage on a street as is required

■  50.1.A“Dimensional Requirements: The lot size is 2.86 acres where a minimum of 3
acres is required in the Seashore District

2017-OlOSPR Kenneth Kuchin -12 Ocean BluffLane *- Residendai Site Plan Decision Page 2 of 4
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On October 30,2017, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a special permit for the

alteration/construction of a pre-existing, non-conforming structure (cottage) and construction of
an accessory garage on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot with non-conforming elements of the
existing setbacks on the southern property line and lack of frontage on Ocean Bluff Lane.

The applicant requires a determination on demolition delay from the Truro Historic Review
Commission. The Historical Commission Hearing took place on January 20, 2018. The
Historical Commission voted to waive demolition delay based on the Applicant’s agreement to
abide by the conditions discussed at the January 20* hearing.

Dan Sanders and Darcee Vomdran spoke against the project on December 6,2017. Ms.
Vomdran wrote a letter in opposition to the project before the May 23, 2018 hearing

Board Vote:

On May 23,2018, Mr. Herridge made a motion, seconded by Mr. Boleyn, to approve the
request of 2017-010SPR Kenneth S. Kuchin for Residential Site Plan approval pursuant to

§70.4 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for removal and replacement of an existing cottage
dwelling with a new dwelling and construction of  a new garage accessory structure on

property located at 12 Ocean Bluff Lane, Map 37, Parcel 6 based on the following findings
of fact:

●  Proposed development relates to the existing terrain and lot, and shall provide a solar
and wind orientation which encourages energy conservation;

«  Proposed development is consistent with the prevailing character and scale of the
buildings and structures in the neighborhood through the use of appropriate scale,

massing, building materials, SCTeening, lighting and other architectural techniques;
■  The landscape is preserved in its natural state insofar as practicable by minimizing

any grade changes and removal of vegetation and soil;
■  Curt) cuts and driveways shall be safe and convenient and shall be consistent with

Chapter I, Section 9 of the General Bylaws of the Town of Truro;

■  Lighting is consistent with Chapter IV, Section  6 of the General Bylaws of the Town
of Truro. There shall be protection of adjacent properties and the ni^t sky from

intrusive lifting.

This decision is subject to the following conditions to be met prior to issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy:

■  The site shall be designed to contain all runoff within the site from a 100-year storm
■  The applicant will verify the lumens of the outdoor lighting with the Planning Board
■  The applicant will hide the retaining walls with facing, vegetation, etc.
■  The outdoor lifting will be reviewed by the Building Commissioner
■ The applicant will schedule a site visit with the Planning Board 1 year from project

completion
■  The dwelling above the garage is a habitable studio and the applicant shall refer to it

as such on all plans
■  The applicant will provide a septic system for the habitable studio in the parking area

and it shall be approved by the Truro Board of Health

2017-OIOSPR Kenneth Kuchin -12 Ocean Bluff Lane - ReddenUal Site Plan Daemon Page 3 of 4
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The Board approved the plan titled, “Ll.O Supplemental Driveway and Landsci^e Plan for 12
Ocean Bluff Lane, prepared by East Cape Engineering, Scale V* to 10’, dated 4/18/18” showing
the new location of the driveway, new parking layout, and new landscaping plan.

So voted, 6-0-1 (Mr. Herridge, Mr. Boleyn, Mr. Roderick, Mr. Riemer, Ms. Tosh, and Mr.
Sollog in favor, Mr. Kieman abstained).

Waivers:
On the submitted plans, the applicant did not show the septic system for the habitable studio
above the garage. The Planning Board granted the applicant a waiver for showing the location of
the septic system for the habitable studio. The Board ^so conditioned that the septic be installed
and approved by the Board of Health. On December 6,2017, Mr. Herridge made a motion to
approve the waivers, Mr. Boleyn seconded. So voted, 6-0 (Mr. Herridge, Boleyn, Roderick,
Riemer, Kieman, and Sollog).

This Site Plan Approval for a Residential Site Plan shall expire in two (2) years from the date of
this approval.

Pursuant to §70,6 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw, it shall be the responsibility of the applicant to
obtain a tme attested copy of the decision from the Town Cleric. The applicant shall be
responsible for recording the Planning Board Residential Site Plan decision at the Barnstable
Registry of Deeds or Land Court, as applicable. Prior to the issuance of a building pemiit, the
applicant shall present evidence of such recording to the Building Commissioner and the
Planning Board Secretary.

Chairman, Tmro Planning Bo^ff^

Received, Office of the Town Clerk;

DateSignature
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JOHN F. MEADE, REGISTER
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RECEIVED & RECORDED ELECTRONICALLY





Zoning Table

Rev. 4/13/2023

Zoning District: NSD - Seashore

Assessor's Map 37 Parcel 6

Prior Approvals Existing Proposed

Lot Area 117,113 s.f. (2.689 ac.) no change no change

Setback - South 17.04' 17.04' appr. 9'

Number of Buildings 2 2 2

Lot Coverage:

Buildings 1,841 s.f. 2,150 s.f. 2,422 s.f.

Decks 1,013 s.f. 860 s.f. 1,406 s.f.

Parking Areas and Driveways 2,824 s.f. 2,824 s.f. 2,824 s.f.

Walkways 1,370 s.f. 1,370 s.f. 1,450 s.f.

Total: 7,048 s.f. 7,204 s.f. 8,102 s.f.

(6.0%) (6.2%) (6.9%)

Seashore District T.G.F.A.:

House (Basement) 0 658 s.f. 1,116 s.f.

House (1st) 1,182 s.f. 1,483 s.f. 1,782 s.f.

Studio / Garage (Basement) 0 0 0

Studio / Garage (1st) 660 s.f. 670 s.f. 670 s.f.

Total: 1,842 s.f. 2,811 s.f. 3,568 s.f.
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Rowe Jacobson
535 Albany Street  No 5A | Boston, MA 02118 | 617.426.6475 | leblancjones.com

LEBLANC JONES LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC.
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